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Circular CSSF-CPDI 25/48 
 

Fonds de garantie des dépôts Luxembourg (FGDL) – Method for 
calculating the ex-ante contributions pursuant to Article 182 of the 

Law of 18 December 2015 on the failure of credit institutions and 

of certain investment firms 

To all credit institutions incorporated under Luxemburg law, to the branches of non-EU credit 

institutions, and to POST Luxembourg 

Luxembourg, 13 November 2025 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 

1. This circular modifies the calculation method of annual contributions that the FGDL collects 

in relation to the target level referred to in Article 179 of the Law of 18 December 2015 on the failure 

of credit institutions and of certain investment firms (the “2015 Law”) and in relation to the buffer 

of financial means referred to in Article 180 of the said law. Circulars CSSF-CPDI 16/01, 17/06, 

20/21 and 23/34 are repealed. The provisions of this circular reflect some of the developments of 

the EBA Guidelines on methods for calculating contributions to deposit guarantee schemes 

(EBA/GL/2023/02) (“the EBA Guidelines”), which are applicable since July 2024.  

2. The risk adjustment, as defined in Annex 1 of Circular CSSF-CPDI 16/01, remains applicable. 

The text is reproduced in Annex 2 of this circular with the following amendments : the weight of the 

‘Return on assets’ risk indicator was increased from 7.5% to 10%, in line with the minimum weight 

from the EBA guidelines, the weight of the ‘Deposit-size Risk’ risk indicator was decreased from 15% 

to 12.5%, and the bounds of some risk indicators’ sliding scales were adjusted (cf. Table 2 of said 

Annex 2).  

3. Paragraphs 67 to 70 of the EBA Guidelines suggest an update of the formula assigning an 

aggregate risk weight (“ARW”) for each aggregate risk score (“ARS”). This circular replaces the ARW 

calculation formula described in Circular CSSF-CPDI 20/21 with the formula recommended in the 

EBA Guidelines, which is provided in paragraph 8 of this circular’s Annex 2. 

4. Under the apportionment method described in Circular CSSF-CPDI 20/21, the contribution 

of each member institution comprises a part which is proportional to the variation of its covered 

deposits over the preceding year (« Component 1 ») and an add-on which does not depend on the 

variations of the covered deposits over the preceding year at member institutions of the FGDL (« 

Component 2 »). These components are retained, and this circular introduces a floor value, set at 

zero, for Component 1. Component 1 thus cannot be negative and compensate Component 2 in the 

calculation of the contribution for a member institution. This change is detailed in Annex 1 of this 

circular.  

5. The new calculation methods, as defined in this circular, apply to the annual contributions 

collected by the FGDL from 2025 onwards. 

For any questions regarding this circular, please contact the CPDI (courriel : cpdi@cssf.lu).  

Yours sincerely,  

 

mailto:cpdi@cssf.lu
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COMMISSION DE SURVEILLANCE DU SECTEUR FINANCIER 

Conseil de protection des déposants et des investisseurs 

 

 Pour le CPDI 

Claude WAMPACH 

Président du CPDI 

 

Annexes Annex 1: Details of the calculation method 

Annex 2: Calculation method of the risk adjustment factor 
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Annex 1: Details of the calculation method 

1. In view of a better readability of Annex 1, we call the available financial means referred to 

by Article 179 of the 2015 Law “1st compartment” of the FGDL. The buffer of financial means provided 

for by Article 180 is referred to as “2nd compartment”. The target level is set each year 0.8% of 

covered deposits as at 31 December of the preceding year. We remind you that the 1st compartment 

has reached its target level for the first time in 2018, in accordance with Article 179(4). The FGDL 

has 8 years to fill the 2nd compartment up to a level of 0.8% of covered deposits. The first tranche 

was collected in 2019. 

Total volume of annual contributions 

2. For each year where the financial means of the 1st compartment are less than the target 

level, the FGDL collects a contribution in relation to the 1st compartment, in accordance with Article 

179(4) of the 2015 Law. From 2019 onwards, the FGDL also collects a contribution in relation to the 

2nd compartment if the latter presents a gap with respect to its target level, subject to Article 180(3) 

of the 2015 Law.  

3. If Nq refers to the number of years within which the FGDL must fill compartment q ∈ {1, 2} 

based on the 2015 Law, then the total contribution to be levied in year j = 1, 2, …, Nq is set to:  

(1) C
q

j
   = max 







0; F

q

0
 + 

j
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q
 



0,8% D

j-1
 - F

q

0
   - F

q

j-1
       ,  where 

• Dj is the volume of covered deposits as at 31 December of year j, and 

• Fq
j is the asset value of compartment q as at 31 December of year j, and Fq

0 represents 

the asset value of compartment q at the beginning of the multiannual cycle of levies. 

4. For the sake of simplifying the interpretation of formula (1), let us assume that the covered 

deposits are constant, i.e. Dj=D for all years j, and that no outflows occur. The term (0.8% D - Fq
0) 

is the gap between the target level and the assets Fq
0 at the beginning of the multiannual cycle of 

levies. This gap is filled linearly over Nq years, i.e. each year a share 1/Nq of the gap is collected. This 

way, in year j, the assets accumulated in the compartment since the beginning of the cycle reach the 

amount Fq
0 + (j/ Nq) (0.8% D - Fq

0). The contribution Cq
j levied in year j is then the difference between 

this stock at the end of period j and the stock Fq
j-1 of assets at the beginning of period j, i.e. Fq

0 + 

(j/ Nq) (0,8% D - Fq
0) - Fq

j-1. If covered deposits vary over time, this difference could become negative 

(a case not permitted by law); hence the presence of a max(.) operator in formula (1). 

5. In particular, and in the absence of a failure of a large member institution, the number of 

years N1 for maintaining the 1st compartment at its target level is set to 1. Formula (1) then simplifies 

to C1
1 = max (0; 0.8% D0 – F1

0), where D0 and F1
0 are respectively the volume of covered deposits 

and the value of the 1st compartment’s assets as at the 31 December of preceding year. This formula 

shall determine the total volume of annual contributions for the 1st compartment in 2020. 

Regarding the contributions in relation to the 2nd compartment, N2 is set to 8 and the year 2018 

corresponds to the year zero, as long as no failure of a large member institution occurs. For the year 

2020, j = 2 and formula (1) yields C2
2 = max (0; 2/8 ∙ 0.8% D1 - F2

1), because de initial asset value 

F2
0 in 2018 of the 2nd compartment equals zero. 

6. If after the failure of a member institution, the asset value of a compartment is reduced to 

less than two-thirds of the legal level that must be reached, a new cycle of levies starts, in line with 

the third sentence of Article 179(4) of the 2015 Law. 
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Apportionment of the total volume of annual contributions between member institutions 

7. In what follows, we define the manner to allocate the total contribution Cq
j to member 

institutions. For the sake of readability, we drop the index q in the notation, but emphasize that the 

formulas apply to both compartments.  

8. We define  

(2)       Δ
j-1, k

  =  D
j-1, k

  -  D
j-2, k

 

as the variation of covered deposits of member institution k from the end of year j-2 to the end of 

year j-1. Covered deposits at a date at which a member institution does not exist are considered as 

zero. 

The total volume of covered deposits Dj-1, which appears in formula (1), can be expressed as the 

sum of the variations Δj-1, k over the institutions k and the total volume of covered deposits Dj-2 at 

the end of the year before last. A substitution in formula (1) yields the following expression for the 

part of the contribution Cj that depends on Δj-1, k: 

(3)       A
j, k

 = 0,8% 
j

N
 Δ

j-1, k
 . 

Please note that Aj, k may take negative or positive values. We then denote by Aj the sum of the 

amounts Aj, k over institutions k that are affiliated with the FGDL on 1 January of year j or on 1 

January of year j-1: 

(4)       A
j
  =  

k

 A
j, k

 . 

9. The amount of the contribution Cj that remains after deduction of Aj is referred to as Bj: 

(5)       B
j
  =  C

j
  -  A

j
  . 

This amount corresponds to the contributions that are necessary if the compartment has not reached 

its target level yet (under constant covered deposits), or that serve the purpose to fill a decrease in 

the compartment’s assets caused by the compensation of depositors, a negative investment result, 

or the transfer of contributions to another deposit guarantee scheme pursuant to Article 189(2) of 

the 2015 Law.  

10. As the part Aj of the contribution takes account of the evolution of covered deposits since 

the beginning of year j-1, it is appropriate to apportion the amount Bj between member institutions 

participating in the FGDL at the beginning of year j in proportion to their covered deposits as at 31 

December of year j-2. For that purpose, we define 

(6)                T
j
  =  

B
j
 

D
*

j-2

  

as the contribution rate with respect to the volume D*
j-2 of covered deposits as at 31 December of 

the year j-2 of institutions participating in the FGDL at the beginning of year j, or having been 

merged into another member during the year j-1, with the convention that the contribution rate is 

zero if the denominator vanishes. The contribution rate is identical for all member institutions, but 

depends on the compartment. It appears on the invoices issued by the FGDL. 

 

11. We introduce a floor value, set at zero, applicable to the component Aj, k, in order to prevent 

it from taking negative values. This component is therefore written: max (0 ; Aj, k). 

12. Finally, the annual contribution of member institution k to each of the two compartments is 

calculated as follows: 
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(7)    C
j, k

  =  ARW
j, k

 max(0; max(A
j, k

) + T
j
 D

j-2, k
 ) μ , where 

• ARW
j, k

  is the risk adjustment factor as defined in Annex 2 of this circular. The factor is the 

same for both compartments; 

• T
j
 D

j-2, k
   is the complement referred to in paragraph Error! Reference source not found. 

of this circular; 

• μ is an adjustment factor which ensures that the sum of the Cj, k over all member institutions k 
equals the total volume of annual contributions Cj as defined by formula (1). This factor depends 
on the compartment. 

The factors ARW
j, k

 and μ will also appear on the invoices issued by the FGDL. 

13. If a member institution  has received eligible deposits from a member institution k in the 

context of a merger, a transfer of liabilities or a similar contractual operation during the year j-1, 

we first determine the amount of institution k’s contributions (of each compartment) for year j before 

adjustment by μ and without a floor at zero: 

(8)    X
j, k

 = ARW
j, k

 ( )A
j, k

 + T
j
 D

j-2, k
 . 

If institution k no longer exists on 31 December of year j-1, the risk adjustment factor ARWj, k is 

chosen equal to the previous year’s factor. 

The amount Xj, k, which can be positive or negative, is added to the contribution before adjustment 

by μ of each member institution  having received deposits from institution k during the year j-1, in 

proportion to institution ’s covered deposits’ increase Γ caused by the transfer. However, the 

absolute value of the added amount is limited by the amount of contributions required in year j to 

cover the increase Γ. This required amount equals ARWj,  0,8% j/N Γ , in accordance with formula 

(3) above. Moreover, no positive amount is added to any institution ’s contribution if institution k 

is able to pay its contribution for year j. Indeed, if institution k has partially or fully transferred its 

eligible deposits to one or more member institutions , and continues to be affiliated with the FGDL, 

it is appropriate for institution k to pay its contribution by itself, if such contribution is positive despite 

the decrease in its covered deposits. This exceptional situation may arise if the FGDL must replenish 

its financial means after a large intervention. 

Hence, in case of the merger of institution k into a member institution , the amount A
j, k

 equals 

- 0,8% 
j

 N D
j-2, k

 , and the amount Xj, k is thus negative, unless the factor T
j
 is very large because of 

a sizeable intervention of the FGDL that occurred during year j-1. 

14. Member institutions which receive eligible deposits from other member institutions because 

of mergers, transfers of liabilities or similar contractual operations, shall communicate the amount 

of received eligible deposits and the consequent increase of their covered deposits.  
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Annex 2: Calculation method of the risk adjustment factor 

1. This annex defines the method for calculating the risk adjustment of the contributions to the 

Luxembourg DGS. The design of the method is guided by three overarching principles: 

A. Compliance: the risk adjustment method should be aligned with the EBA Guidelines; 

B. Simplicity: the determination of the risk adjustment should be as simple as possible, 

and hence as resource efficient as possible (in terms of reporting burden on institutions 

and implementation costs at the CSSF); 

C. Risk sensitivity: contributions should adequately reflect institution specific and 

system-wide risks. 

Given these principles, the CPDI, with the approval of the CSSF in its capacity as competent 

authority, has developed a calculation method that is based primarily on the mandatory EBA 

core risk indicators (cf. paragraph 3 below). Only one additional risk indicator, namely the 

ratio between a bank’s covered deposits and the target level, has been implemented. The 

reason is that banks whose covered deposits exceed the target level shall make a higher 

contribution to the FGDL due to the additional cost for raising ex-post contributions in case 

of their failure. This risk related to the deposit-size within the Luxembourg banking sector is 

not adequately captured by the EBA core risk indicators alone. 

2. The “Aggregate Risk Weight” (ARWk) of institution k is obtained by scoring a set of risk 

indicators (EBA core risk indicators plus one additional deposit-size risk indicator) and 

translating them into the ARWk (cf. paragraph 8). 

For low (high) risk institutions, ARWk<1 (>1) so that the contribution of institution k to the 

DGS is lower (higher) than the targeted 0.8% of its covered deposits. 

The following figure shows how the factor ARWk is obtained as a weighted sum of risk 

scores. 

Observed Values

Legal Reporting

Risk Indicators (RI)

RI1 RI2 … RIJ-1 RIJ

Normalization (linear) §17 Annex 1 

EBA Guidelines

0  RSj 100 (Risk Score)

Indicator Weights (IWj) j IWj * RSj

Aggregate Risk Score

§21 Annex 1 

EBA Guidelines
Normalization (log)

Aggregate Risk Weight
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Risk Indicators and Indicator Weights 

3. The risk level of an institution is measured using the standard set of core risk indicators in 

paragraph 32 of the EBA Guidelines. The CSSF chose to add “deposit-size risk” as an 

additional risk indicator. These risk indicators are grouped into overarching risk categories2 

(cf. Table 1 below). 

4. A global score per institution is derived by adding the weighted scores per risk indicator. 

Paragraph 43 of the EBA Guidelines imposes the “minimum weights” shown in Table 1 

hereafter for the different risk categories (weights are broken down across the risk indicators 

in each category). These minimum weights add up to 75% thus leaving Member States the 

flexibility to allocate the remaining 25% to additional indicators. The CSSF choses to give 

the additional risk indicator (for deposit-size risk) a 12.5% weight and to distribute the 

remaining weight (12.5%) across core indicators, in line with paragraph 45 of the EBA 

Guidelines. 

The final weights applied by the CSSF are shown in the third and last columns of Table 1.  

Risk Category 
Minimum 

weights 

Final 

weights 
Risk Indicator Final weights 

1. Capital 20% 20% 

Leverage ratio 10% 

Capital coverage ratio 10% 

2. Liquidity and 

funding 
15% 20% 

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 10% 

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) 10% 

3. Asset quality 12.5% 15% 
Non-performing loans ratio (NPL 

ratio) 
15% 

4. Business model 

and management 

15% 17.5% 

RWA vs. Total assets ratio 7.5% 

Return on assets (ROA) 10% 

 12.5% Deposit-size Risk* 12.5% 

5. Potential losses 

for the DGS 
12.5% 15% 

Unencumbered assets versus 

Covered deposits 
15% 

Sum of weights 75% 100%  100% 

Table 1: Risk categories, risk indicators and their weights. Additional risk indicators are starred (*). 

 

5. For each member institution, the values of the risk indicators will be calculated on a solo 

basis, including own branches (EBA Guidelines §38). A score of 100 (worst score) is 

attributed to indicators that cannot be scored due to data unavailability (e.g. due to 

late/incomplete reporting). If data is not available due to waivers, the CSSF will ask the 

 

2 For a definition and rationale of the core indicators, please refer to the EBA Guidelines, Table 1 in paragraph 

32 and Annex 2 therein. The additional (deposit-size) risk score is binary: institutions with deposits exceeding 

the target level of 0.8% of aggregate covered deposits are deemed relevant for this risk indicator (and will 

receive a score of 100). All other, non-relevant institutions receive a 0 score. 
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mother company at consolidated level for the respective indicators and apply them to the 

respective Luxembourg institution in accordance with paragraph 40 of the EBA Guidelines. 

Risk Scores 

6. The EBA Guidelines comprise two methods for the mapping of the observed values of the 

risk indicators into a risk score normalised on [0,100]. These are the “bucket method” and 

the “sliding scale method”. 

Under the “sliding scale method”, the observed values of the risk indicator are linearly 

mapped into a risk score between 0 and 100. The linearity (and hence continuity) of the 

mapping function avoids the discontinuous cliff effects of a bucket approach. Under the 

sliding scale method, small differences in risk indicator values translate into small differences 

in risk scores. This method is applied to all the risk indicators except the (binary) deposit-

size risk indicator. Institutions with covered deposits exceeding (below) 0.8% of aggregate 

covered deposits are scored 100 (0). 

The sliding scale for each indicator is defined by specifying a lower and an upper boundary 

between which the indicator is mapped linearly to a score between 0 and 100. Values of the 

risk indicator that fall at or outside the boundaries are mapped onto 0 or 100. The mapping 

may be decreasing or increasing. The following table shows the lower and upper boundaries 

that the CSSF has put forth. They are calibrated in a way to ensure the “sufficient and 

meaningful differentiation” required under §57 of the EBA Guidelines. For the Leverage ratio, 

the Capital coverage ratio, the Liquidity coverage ratio and the Unencumbered assets v. 

covered deposits ratio, higher values of the risk indicator indicate lower risk (decreasing 

sliding scale). The mapping for the Return on assets is decreasing between 0% and 2% and 

increasing between 2% and 10% (V-shaped). The remaining sliding scales are increasing. 

Risk Indicator Boundaries 

Leverage ratio 
upper bound: 9% 

lower bound: 3% 

Capital coverage ratio 
upper bound: 200% 

lower bound: 100% 

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 
upper bound: 200% 

lower bound: 100% 

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) 
upper bound: 200% 

lower bound: 100% 

Non-performing loans ratio (NPL ratio) 
upper bound: 3% 

lower bound: 0% 

RWA vs. Total assets ratio 
upper bound: 100% 

lower bound: 0% 

Return on assets (ROA) 
upper bound: 2%; 10% 

lower bound: 0%, 2% 

Deposit-size risk  

Unencumbered assets v. Covered deposits ratio 
upper bound: 200% 

lower bound: 100% 

Table 2: Boundaries and corresponding risk score information. 
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7. Please note that these boundaries as well as the choice of the risk weights indicated in Table 

1 may be amended, as regulatory requirements or the banking landscape itself and its risk 

structure change. An annual review of the methodology will thus be made and 

communicated. 

Aggregate Risk Weights (ARW) 

8. The final ARWk that is used in the contribution formula (7) of Annex 1 of the present circular 

is obtained by inserting the Aggregated Risk Score (ARSk) in the following formula, cf. 

paragraph 67 of the EBA Guidelines.  

ARWk = 75% * (150% / 75%) ARSk 

This yields an ARWk between 75% and 150%. This function is recommended by the EBA as it 

increases the risk weight for the most risky institutions. 

 


